consider to obtain Shareholders’ approval again in the event that the market situation changes.

Upon Completion, the Company will be interested in the entire issued share capital of the
Target Company. As such, the Target Company will become a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company and the financial information of the Target Group will be consolidated into the
consolidated financial statements of the Group.

Service Agreement

Upon Completion, LMP and Vendor A shall enter into the Service Agreement, pursuant to
which Vendor A shall serve as a director of LMP for a term of three years from the
Completion Date.

The Board believes that Vendor A’s continued involvement in the management of LMP
would ensure the smooth operation of the Target Group following Completion.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company from the
Latest Practicable Date and up to Completion, set out below is the shareholding structure of
the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion.

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Three Gates Investment Limited
(‘‘Three Gates’’) (Note 1) 120,000,000 50.00 120,000,000 39.03

Mr. Leung (Note 2) 10,000,000 4.17 10,000,000 3.25

Vendor A 1,600,000 0.67 17,460,466(Note 3) 5.68

Vendor B — — 16,852,711 5.48

Vendor C — — 16,852,711 5.48

Vendor D — — 17,875,972 5.82

Other public Shareholders 108,400,000 45.16 108,400,000 35.26

Total 240,000,000 100.00 307,441,860 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

Notes:

1. Three Gates, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is wholly and beneficially owned by
Mr. Wong, who is the executive Director, Chairman, Chief Executive Officer and controlling
shareholder of the Company. 80,000,000 Shares held by Three Gates have been charged in favour of
Gold-Face Finance Limited (‘‘Gold-Face’’) as security for a loan granted in favour of Mr. Wong. Gold-
Face is direct wholly-owned by Upbest Credit and Mortgage Limited, which is in turn owned as to 50%
by Good Foundation Company Limited (‘‘Good Foundation’’) and 50% by Upbest Strategic Company

[…]

based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information.
Accordingly, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe the
actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Proposed
Transaction been completed on 30 June 2020 nor purport to predict the future financial
position of the Enlarged Group.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with (i) the
unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended
30 June 2020 dated 14 August 2020 and (ii) other financial information included elsewhere in
this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group as
at 30 June

2020

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged
Group As at

30 June
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,368 4,799 — — — — 10,167

Investment properties — 4,300 — — — — 4,300

Investment in subsidiaries — — 8,560 (8,560) — — —

Goodwill — — — 9,098 — — 9,098

Right-of-use assets 4,633 574 — — — — 5,207

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 4,815 — — — — — 4,815

Prepayments, other

receivables and

other assets 1,789 — — — — — 1,789

16,605 9,673 8,560 538 — — 35,376

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 12,421 — — — — — 12,421

Contract assets — 890 — — — — 890

Trade receivables 9,004 5,279 — — — — 14,283

Prepayments, other

receivables and other

assets 9,667 1,449 — — — 3,342 14,458

Tax recoverable 543 8 — — — — 551

Amount due from a director — 3,342 — — — (3,342) —

Bank balances and cash 18,284 72 — — (1,100) — 17,256

49,919 11,040 — — (1,100) — 59,859

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

The Group as
at 30 June

2020

The Target
Group as at

30 September
2020 Pro forma adjustments

Enlarged
Group As at

30 June
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Contract liabilities — 1,125 — — — — 1,125

Trade payables 4,422 1,788 — — — — 6,210

Other payables and accruals 5,010 1,267 — — — — 6,277

Bank borrowings — 3,561 — — — — 3,561

Bank overdraft — 4,607 — — — — 4,607

Lease liabilities 2,126 359 — — — — 2,485

Amount due to a director — 3,120 (3,120) — — — —

Amounts due to shareholders — 5,180 (5,180) — — — —

Tax payable 1,121 — — — — — 1,121

12,679 21,007 (8,300) — — — 25,386

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 37,240 (9,967) 8,300 — (1,100) — 34,473

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 53,845 (294) 16,860 538 (1,100) — 69,849

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 2,710 244 — — — — 2,954

2,710 244 — — — — 2,954

NET ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 51,135 (538) 16,860 538 (1,100) — 66,895

EQUITY
Share capital 12,000 2 3,372 (2) — — 15,372

Reserves 39,135 (540) 13,488 540 (1,100) — 51,523

Total equity 51,135 (538) 16,860 538 (1,100) — 66,895

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group

1. For the purpose of preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the
amounts are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial
position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 as set out in the published interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 June 2020 dated 14 August 2020.

2. For the purpose of preparation of Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information, the